

63623-1

63623-1
IT

No. 63623-5-I
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 NOV -3 PM 2:33

KAREN SHANNON,
Appellant,

vs.

THE PAIN CENTER OF WESTERN WASHINGTON, PLLC

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ALBERTSON LAW OFFICES
By: DAN M. ALBERTSON
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #10962

711 Court A, Suite #200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 475-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

Assignment of Error:

The Trial Court Erred in Entering the Amended Order Granting Defendant Pain Center of Western Washington's Motion For Partial Summary Judgment

Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error:

Is the sole owner/member of a professional limited liability company an "employee" for purposes of RCW 49.60 in light of WAC 162-16-220 which provides that officers of a private artificial legal entity, as well as sole owners of a professional service corporation, are employees for purposes of RCW 49.60?

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. The Standard of Review is De Novo . 4

B. RCW 49.60 Prohibits Sexual Harassment 5

C. RCW 49.60 Applies to Employers With Eight or More Employees 6

D. Defendant Pain Center of Western Washington, PLLC is a Professional Limited Liability Company With a Sole Member 7

E. WAC 162-16-220 Defines "Employees" For Purposes of RCW 49.60 10

F.	WAC 162-16-220(15) Requires Dr. David Velling to Be Counted as the Eighth Employee	12
G.	Dr. David Velling is the Eighth Employee Under WAC 162-16-220(17).	18
IV.	CONCLUSION	21
V.	APPENDIX (WAC 162-16-220)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison v. Housing Authority</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	6
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	4
<i>Blaney v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 203, 214, 87 P.3d 757 (2004)..	6
<i>Burlington Indus. Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S.Ct. 2257, 141 L.Ed 2d 633 (1998).....	6
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	5
<i>McCarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 214, 226, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).	6
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn. 2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (1999).....	7
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 104 Wn. App. 1, 3 P.3d 767 (2000).....	10
<i>Wahl v. Dash Point Family Dental Clinic</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 34, 181 P.3d 864 (2008).....	6

Table of Statutes:

RCW 18.100.....	19-20
RCW 25.15.....	7, 19
RCW 49.60.....	4-7, 10-13 16, 18-20

Table of Administrative Code Provisions:

WAC 162-16-220..... 10-14, 16-20
